
Planning 
Applications 
Committee 
12 July 2023 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
5:00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Lucy Agace (Chair); Councillor Paul Keene (Deputy-Chair); 
 
Councillors Ian Alexander, Graham Amy, Roy Clay, Becky Francomb, 
Christoph von Kurthy, Sean MacLeod, James Meek, Isobel Sharkey and 
Stella Spiteri 
 
Quorum: 5 
 

Published: Friday, 30 June 2023 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 June 2023 

(attached herewith). 
  

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members   
  

3 Declarations of interest   
 
 Disclosure by Councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 

nature of any interest and whether the Councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
  

4 Urgent items   
 
 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 

be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

5 Petitions   
 
 To receive petitions from Councillors or members of the public in accordance with 

Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution). 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

6 Written questions from councillors   
 
 To deal with written questions from Members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 

12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution). 
  

7 Officer update (to follow)   
 
 Where additional information has been received by Planning Officers subsequent 

to the publication of the agenda, a supplementary report will be added to this item 
and published on the Council’s website the day before the meeting to update the 
main reports with any late information. 
  

Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park 
  
8 LW/22/0739 - Seaford Football Club, Bramber Road, Seaford, BN25 1AE 

(Variation of condition)  (Pages 9 - 16) 
  

9 LW/22/0740 - Seaford Football Club, Bramber Road, Seaford, BN25 1AE 
(Advertisement consent)  (Pages 17 - 22) 
  

10 LW/22/0659 - 35 Heathfield Road, Seaford, BN25 1TJ  (Pages 23 - 34) 
  

11 LW/23/0100 - Land to the North of Clearview, Nursery Lane, Wivelsfield 
Green  (Pages 35 - 52) 
  

12 LW/23/0140 - Bramble Lodge, Nursery Lane, Wivelsfield Green   
(Pages 53 - 62) 
  

Non-planning application related items 
  
13 Date of next meeting   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 

scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 9 August 2023, in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm. 
 

 
 
 



3 
 

General information 
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:   
Section 2 of each report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the 
application in question. Other more general policies may be of equal or greater 
importance. In order to avoid unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically 
identified in Section 2. The fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section 
does not mean that it has not been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than 
the policies which are referred to. 
 
Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:   
The two statutory purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are:  

• To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and 

• To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas.  

 
If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions. 
 
Information for the public 
Accessibility:   
Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
Filming/Recording:  
This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
Public participation:  
There will be an opportunity for members of the public to speak on an application on this 
agenda where they have registered their interest with the Democratic Services team by 
12:00pm two working days before the meeting. More information regarding speaking at 
a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee can be found on the Council’s website 
under Speaking at Planning Committee. 

 
 
 

https://www.leweseastbourne.gov.uk/planningandbuildingcontrol/planningapplications/speaking-at-planningcommittee/


 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:   
Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting, and 
must advise if the interest is personal, personal and prejudicial, or is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest (DPI) and advise the nature of the interest.  
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest the Councillor must leave the room 
when the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation from the 
Council’s monitoring officer). 
 
In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by the 
member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days. 
 
Councillor right of address: 
If Members have any questions or wish to discuss aspects of any application listed on the 
agenda, they are requested to contact the Planning Case Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a Committee a question on any matter in 
relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the District and which 
falls within the terms of reference of the Committee. 
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Committee and Civic Services Manager 
in writing or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day 
before the meeting at which the question is to be asked.  
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 
 
Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01273 471600 
Also see the Council website. 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your 
device.  The modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app is free to 
download.  

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 7 June 2023 at 5:00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Lucy Agace (Chair); 
Councillors Paul Keene (Deputy-Chair), Ian Alexander, Graham Amy, Roy Clay, 
Becky Francomb, Wendy Maples (Substitute), Isobel Sharkey and Stella Spiteri 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Marc Dorfman (Senior Planning Specialist), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Nick Peeters (Committee 
Officer, Democratic Services), Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer, Democratic 
Services), James Smith (Principal Planner) and Joanne Stone (Principal Planning 
Solicitor) 
 
  
1 Election of Deputy Chair 

 
That Councillor Paul Keene be elected Deputy Chair of the Planning 
Applications Committee for the remainder of the 2023/2024 municipal year. 
  

2 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 19 April 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

3 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Christoph von Kurthy, 
Sean MacLeod and James Meek. It was declared that Councillor Wendy 
Maples would be acting as Substitute for Councillor Meek for the duration of 
the meeting. 
  

4 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillors Ian Alexander, Graham Amy and Paul Keene each declared a 
personal and non-prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 10 (planning application 
LW/23/0179) as they were patients of the Quayside GP Practice. 
  

5 Urgent items 
 
There were none.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Planning Applications Committee 2 7 June 2023 

6 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
  

7 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

8 Officer update 
 
A supplementary report was circulated to the Committee prior to the start of the 
meeting, updating the main reports on the agenda with any late information (a 
copy of which was published on the Council’s website). 
  

9 LW/22/0427 - Fingerpost Field Recreation Ground, The Broyle, Ringmer 
 
Councillor John Whitlock spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. Barry 
Giles (Immediate Neighbour) and Andrew Smith (Local Resident) spoke 
against the proposal. Councillor Johnny Denis spoke in his capacity as the 
Lewes District Ward Councillor. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/22/0427 for the construction of a skate park be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and supplementary 
report. 
  

10 LW/23/0179 - 5-8 and 10 Newhaven Square, Newhaven, BN9 9QP 
 
There were no registered speakers for this item. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/23/0179 for alterations and extensions to existing 
Co-operative and Peacocks buildings and external works to facilitate creation 
of a health, wellbeing and cultural hub to accommodate Quayside GP Practice 
and Wave Leisure Centre be approved by the Head of Planning, subject to no 
additional material matters being introduced through public representations 
prior to the expiry of the statutory consultation period on 16 June 2023, the 
conditions set out in the report and supplementary report, and an additional 
condition in respect of lighting and further crime-deterring measures on the 
application site. 
   

11 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee was 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 12 July 2023, in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, commencing 
at 5:00pm. 
 

Page 6



Planning Applications Committee 3 7 June 2023 

The meeting ended at 6:08pm. 

 
Councillor Lucy Agace (Chair) 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 12 July 2023 

Application No: LW/22/0739 and LW/22/0740 

Location: Seaford Football Club, Bramber Road, Seaford BN25 1AE 

Proposal: Amended description - Vary condition 1 of planning permission 
LW/10/0783 to permit up to 22 floodlit matches. Restriction on 
latest time of use to remain the same at 21:50 hours. 
 
 

Applicant: T. Webster, Chairman, Seaford Town Football Club 

Ward: Seaford South  

Recommendation: Grant variation of condition.  

Contact Officer: Name:
[...]
r 23 league, which now plays 
mid-week.  

A maximum of 22 floodlit matches will accommodate all of the club’s 
regular league requirements and includes flexibility for up matches. 

 

8.5 Conclusions: 

Page 13



The proposal as amended at officer’s request is considered to be 
acceptable and will allow the club to continue to function. 

 

9. Recommendations 

9.1 

 

Grant permission for the variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
LW/10/0783 to permit up to 22 floodlit matches. Restriction on latest time 
of use to remain the same at 21:50 hours. 

 

10. Conditions: 

10.1 

 

The floodlights hereby approved shall be used for up to a maximum of 
twenty-two (22) competitive evening games per football season (August - 
June). On each of those evenings when games are played the floodlights 
shall not be illuminated after 9.50pm. The Club shall provide advance 
written notification to the local planning authority of the dates when the 22 
evening games are to be played.  

Reason: To help safeguard nearby residential amenity, having regard to 
policies CP10 and DM25 of the Lewes District Local Plan and the NPPF. 

 

10.2 The floodlights hereby approved shall not be used for any purpose on 
Sundays, Bank or Statutory Holidays.  

Reason: To help safeguard nearby residential amenity, having regard to 
policies CP10 and DM25 of the Lewes District Local Plan and the NPPF. 

 

10.3 A maximum of four floodlight columns only shall be used on training 
sessions. On each of those evenings when training takes place the 
floodlights shall not be illuminated after 9pm. 

Reason: To help safeguard nearby residential amenity, having regard to 
policies CP10 and DM25 of the Lewes District Local Plan and the NPPF. 

 

11. Plans: 

11.1 This decision relates solely to the following plans: 
 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 
 

 Location Plan 3 November 2022 2201.LP01 - Site 
Location Plan 

 Existing Block Plan  3 November 2022 2201.BP01 - Existing 
Block Plan 

 Technical Report  13 March 2023 88 point lux level test 

 Photographs  13 March 2023 Photos of floodlights in 
operation  

 Technical Report 13 March 2023 Ground grading guidance 
handbook 

 Additional Documents 16 June 2023 Covering letter 

Page 14



12. Appendices 

12.1 None. 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 None. 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 12 July 2023 

Application No: LW/22/0740 

Location: Seaford Football Club, Bramber Road, Seaford BN25 1AE 

Proposal: Advertisement Consent for non-illuminated panels on pitch side 
of crowd barriers 
 

Applicant: T. Webster, Chairman, Seaford Town Football Club 

Ward: Seaford South  

Recommendation: Grant advertisement consent. 

Contact Officer: Name: Julie Cattell 
E-mail: julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme is NOT CIL Liable. 
 

 
Site Location Plan 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9

mailto:julie.cattell@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 

1.1  The advertisements are considered to be appropriate in the context of the 
football ground and are compliant with local plan policy DM31. Approval is 
recommended. Objections raised by local residents have been taken into 
consideration as far as they relate to amenity and safety. 

 

2. Relevant Planning Policies 

2.1  National Planning Policy Framework  

4. Decision making 

12. Achieving well designed places 

 

2.2  Lewes District Local Plan: 

DM31 – Advertisements 

 

2.3  Seaford Neighbourhood Plan: 

Nothing specific to this proposal. 

 

3. Site Description 

3.1  The football ground is located on the eastern half of Crouch Gardens, a 
public park in Seaford, with access from Bramber Road. The park is 
surrounded by residential properties in Bramber Road (nos. 1-17, 29, 31-
33, 37, The Gables, The Orchards), Mercread Road (nos. 17-22 consec), 
Diamond Jubilee Close (nos. 1-6 consec), Cornfield Road 1, 5-9, 
Stoneleigh
[...]
ents) (England) Regulations 2007 and for 
the purposes of amenity and public safety. 

 

11. Plans: 

11.1 This decision relates solely to the following plans: 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 

 Design & Access 
Statement 

3 November 2022 Design & Access 
Statement 

 Existing Elevation(s) 3 November 2022 2000.S03 - Existing 
Football Stand + Pitch 
Barrier Elevations 

Page 20



 Existing Layout Plan 3 November 2022 2200.S01 - Existing Site 
Layout Plan 

 Location Plan 3 November 2022 2200.LP01 - Site 
Location Plan 

 Existing Block Plan 3 November 2022 2200.BP01 - Existing 
Block Plan 

12. Appendices 

12.1 None. 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 None. 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Planning Applications Committee 

Date: 12 July 2023 

Application No: LW/22/0659 (Revised 3-3-23) 

Location: 35 Heathfield Road, Seaford, BN25 1TJ 

Proposal: Erection of 1-no. single storey dwelling and associated hard and 
soft landscaping within the rear garden area of 35 Heathfield 
Road.  
 
Material alterations to 35 Heathfield Road to include erection of 
attached garage and provision of a driveway with vehicular 
access onto Heathfield Road - Revised Plans. 
 
 

Applicant: Mr S Rigden 

Ward: Seaford 

Recommendation: Refuse planning permission.  

Contact Officer: Name: Marc Dorfman 
Email: marc.dorfman@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

 

 
IMPORTANT NOTE: This scheme would be CIL Liable. 
 

 
 
Site Location Plan 1. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10

mailto:marc.dorfman@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

 

Site Location Plan 2. 
 

 
  

 
 
  

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The application is brought to Planning Committee at the discretion of the 
Head of Planning as the proposal raises several key issues/themes. 

 

1.2 The application is for a “tandem” new dwelling and access in the garden of 
an existing house. It is located within the settlement boundary of Seaford, 
(Seaford East). The site with the existing
[...]
 

3-3-23 2250.PL02A 

 Proposed Ground 
Floor Plan 

3-3-23 2250.PL03A 

 Proposed Roof Plan 3-3-23 2250.PL04A 

 Proposed Garage 
Elevations, Section 
and Site Section 

3-3-23 2250.PL05A 

 Proposed Dwelling 
Elevations and 
Sections 

3-3-23 2250.PL06A 

Page 33



 

 

11. Appendices 

11.1 None. 
 

12. Background Papers 

12.1 None. 
 

 

Page 34



Report to: Planning Applications Committee  

Date: 12 July 2023  

Application No: LW/23/0100  

Location: Land to the North of Clearview, Nursery Lane, Wivelsfield Green 
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing outbuilding, construction of a two-storey 4-
no. bed dwelling house. 

 

Applicant: Mr L Malins  

Ward: Wivelsfield 
 

 

Recommendation: Subject to no adverse comments being received from 
NatureSpace/LDC Ecology, then the application be delegated to 
the Head of Planning to approve subject to conditions. 
 
 

   

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 

 

 
Site Location Plan: 

 
  

Page 35

Agenda Item 11

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The application has been brought to committee as the ward councillor at 
the time the scheme was submitted requested it be called in and the 
request was made on sound planning based grounds. 

 

1.2 The existing building has extant permission for conversion to residential 
use. The proposed development would provide a replacement dwelling 
outside of the settlement boundary. This is a form of development that is 
supported in the Local Plan, where it can be demonstrated that it would be 
sympathetic to the surrounding environment. 

 

1.3 It is considered that the proposed development would be visually 
sympathetic and would also facilitate the remediation of an untidy site. It is 
also considered that gains in biodiversity and sustainability could be 
achieved against the site in its current form but also above those offered 
by the approved scheme to convert the existing bui
[...]
ccepted that these facilities are limited and trips to destinations further 
afield are likely to require the use of a car. 
 
The site is located in Flood Zone 1 and, therefore, is not susceptible to 
flooding from tidal or fluvial sources. Government mapping also shows risk 
if surface water flooding is low. It is noted that the site level is being 
reduced to allow the proposed dwelling to be dug into the slope and, whilst 
the impermeable area of the site would remain similar to existing levels, it 
is considered that the change in topography as well as the introduction of 
a residential use justify the need for a sustainable drainage system on the 
site. A condition will be used to obtain such details. An informative will also 
be used to draw the attention of the applicant to standard requirements 
and licensing arrangements set out by the Environment Agency for the use 
of any sewage management facilities, including septic tanks, should a 
connection to the public foul network not be made. 
 

8.8 Ecology 
 
Although in a rural location, a large part of the site is currently built over or 
hard surfaced. The activities associated with the builders’ yard also means 
there is regular disturbances, movement of vehicles and machinery and 
storage of materials that may be detrimental to wildlife. 
 
The proposed development presents to opportunity to achieve biodiversity 
net gain through habitat creation and enhancement in the form of native 
planting, the installation of bat and bird boxes. A condition can be used to 
secure a comprehensive landscaping and ecological enhancement 
scheme. Particular attention would be given to the existing hedgerow on 
the western boundary which is identified as being defunct and species 
poor. Additional planting could improve the species mix and strengthen 
connectivity with the surrounding hedgerow network, 
 
Buildings such as the one presently occupying the site can provide 
potential roosting space for bats. The Preliminary
[...]
nsport in accordance with 
LLP1 policies CP11 and CP13 and LLP2 policies DM25, para. 106 of the 
NPPF and WNP policy 5. 
 

10.12 EXTERNAL LIGHTING 
 
No external lighting shall be installed to the building unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This exclusion shall not 
prohibit the installation of internal lighting or of sensor-controlled outdoor 
lighting of 1,000 lumens or less, which shall be designed and shielded to 
minimise upwards light spillage. 
 
Reason: In order to protect the night time tranquillity of the surrounding 
environment in accordance with LLP1 policy CP10, LLP2 policy DM20, 
para. 185 of the NPPF and WNP policy 5. 
 

 
 

11. Plans: 

11.1 
 

This decision relates solely to the following plans: - 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 

 Location Plan 23/2/23 18/135/LOC Rev C 

 Proposed Block Plan 23/2/23 18/135/BLK Rev C 

 Proposed Floor Plans, 
Roof Plan & Elevations 

23/2/23 18/135/02 Rev E 

 Proposed East 
Elevation 

23/2/23 18/135/04 Rev B 

 Proposed North & 
South Elevations 

23/2/23 18/135/05 Rev B 

 Proposed West 
Elevation 

23/2/23 18/135/04 Rev B 

 

Page 50



12. Appendices 

12.1 
 

None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 
 

None. 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Planning Applications Committee  

Date: 12 July 2023  

Application No: LW/23/0140  

Location: Bramble Lodge, Nursery Lane, Wivelsfield Green 
 

Proposal: Section 73a retrospective application for single storey moveable 
and temporary dwelling for accommodation whilst works are 
carried out to adjacent properties and buildings. 
 

 

Applicant: Mr Malins  

Ward: Wivelsfield 
 

 

Recommendation: Approve temporary permission subject to conditions. 
 
 

   

Contact Officer: Name: James Smith 
E-mail: james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 

 

 
Site Location Plan: 
 

 
 
  

Page 53

Agenda Item 12

mailto:james.smith@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


1. Executive Summary 

1.1 The applicatio
[...]
y 23rd September 2022 
 

 

6. Consultations: 

6.1 Wivelsfield Parish Council: 

At its meeting on 3rd April, Wivelsfield Parish Council resolved to object to 
the above retrospective application for a single storey moveable and 
temporary dwelling for accommodation whilst works are carried out to 
adjacent properties and buildings. 
 
It is the Council’s understanding that this application is very belated, since 
residents report that people having been living in the temporary dwelling 
for around two years already.  The work to ‘adjacent properties’ described 
as the reason for the application includes the building of a house on the 
former ‘builders’ yard’ site, which the Parish Council also objects to on the 
basis that the builders’ yard never had planning permission.  The rural 
aspect of this area is being spoiled by these incursions into the 
countryside setting and the amenity of the public footpath has also been 
marred.    
 
OFFICER COMMENT: There is extant permission for the builders’ yard 
storage building to be converted to residential use granted under 
LW/21/0507. 
 

 

7. Other Representations: 

7.1 
 

One letter of objection has been received. Relevant planning content 
provided is summarised below: - 
 

• The planning notice was torn down; 

• The structure is not moveable; 

• There is no justification for the accommodation. 

OFFICER COMMENT: A new notice was issued and displayed following 
receipt of the complaint regarding the original one being removed. The 
building has no foundations, and a condition will be used to require its 
removal as soon as the dwelling approved under LW/21/0507 is complete 

Page 56



or within 3 years, whichever is sooner. The justification for the temporary 
use will be assessed in the main body of this report. 
 

 

 8. Appraisal: 

8.1 Key Considerations: 
 
Sec 38 (6) of the Planning Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that 
regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any 
determin
[...]
nless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This exclusion shall not 
prohibit the installation of internal lighting or of sensor-controlled outdoor 
lighting of 1,000 lumens or less, which shall be designed and shielded to 
minimise upwards light spillage. 
 
Reason: In order to protect the nighttime tranquillity of the surrounding 
environment in accordance with LLP1 policy CP10, LLP2 policy DM20, 
para. 185 of the NPPF and WNP policy 5. 
 

10.4 LAND RESTORATION 
 
Within 6 months of the date of this permission, details of how the structure 
would be removed from site and all landscaping works associated with 
land restoration shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority and the restoration of land required by condition 1 shall be 
carried out in adherence with these details upon expiry of the temporary 
permission. 
 
Reason: In order to protect the character of the rural environment in 
accordance with LLP1 policy CP10, LLP2 policy DM25 and para. 174 of 
the NPPF. 
 

 
 

Page 60



11. Plans: 

11.1 
 

This decision relates solely to the following plans: - 

 Plan Type Date Received Reference: 

 Location Plan 07/3/23 22/134/LOC  

 Existing Block Plan 07/3/23 22/134/BLK  

 Plans and Elevations 
of Existing Cabin 
 

07/3/23 22/134/SK01 

 

12. Appendices 

12.1 
 

None. 

 

13. Background Papers 

13.1 
 

None. 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	General information
	Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:
	Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:

	Information for the public
	Accessibility:
	Filming/Recording:
	Public participation:

	Information for Councillors
	Disclosure of interests:
	Councillor right of address:

	Democratic Services

	1 Minutes
	8 LW/22/0739 - Seaford Football Club, Bramber Road, Seaford, BN25 1AE (Variation of condition)
	9 LW/22/0740 - Seaford Football Club, Bramber Road, Seaford, BN25 1AE (Advertisement consent)
	10 LW/22/0659 - 35 Heathfield Road, Seaford, BN25 1TJ
	11 LW/23/0100 - Land to the North of Clearview, Nursery Lane, Wivelsfield Green
	12 LW/23/0140 - Bramble Lodge, Nursery Lane, Wivelsfield Green



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 12 July 2023 at 5:00pm 
 
Present: 
Councillor Lucy Agace (Chair); 
Councillors Paul Keene (Deputy-Chair), Becky Francomb, Christoph von Kurthy, 
Sean MacLeod, James Meek, Isobel Sharkey and Stella Spiteri 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Marc Dorfman (Senior Planning Specialist), Sarah Lawrence (Committee Team 
Manager, Democratic Services), Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic 
Services), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Nick Peeters (Committee Officer, 
Democratic Services), James Smith (Principal Planner) and Joanne Stone (Principal 
Planning Solicitor) 
 
  
12 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 7 June 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

13 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Ian Alexander, Graham Amy and 
Roy Clay. 
  

14 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Meek declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Items 8 
(planning application LW/22/0739) and 9 (planning application LW/22/0740), as 
he was a Seaford Town Councillor and the Town Council was the landowner 
for both applications. He therefore left the room and did not participate in the 
consideration, discussion and voting thereon. 
  

15 Urgent items 
 
There were none. 
  

16 Petitions 
 
There were none. 
  



Planning Applications Committee 2 12 July 2023 

17 Written questions from councillors 
 
There were none. 
  

18 Officer update 
 
A supplementary report was circulated to the Committee prior to the start of the 
meeting, updating the main reports on the agenda with any late information (a 
copy of which was published on the Council’s website). 
  

19 LW/22/0739 - Seaford Football Club, Bramber Road, Seaford, BN25 1AE 
(Variation of condition) 
 
Robert Gough (Neighbour), Andy Shields (Near Neighbour) and Bob Downing 
(Neighbour) spoke against the proposal. Michael Greve (Agent/G3 
Architecture) and Matthew Herriott (Seaford Town Club Secretary) spoke for 
the proposal. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/22/0739 for the amended description to vary 
Condition 1 of planning permission LW/10/0783 to permit up to 22 floodlit 
matches in any one year, with restriction on latest time of use to remain the 
same at 21:50 hours be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and revised condition 10.1 as set out in the supplementary report, 
(which takes into account extra time for cup games only), and an additional 
condition in respect of the posting of notice of fixtures on the Club website as 
far in advance as practicably possible. 
   

20 LW/22/0740 - Seaford Football Club, Bramber Road, Seaford, BN25 1AE 
(Advertisement consent) 
 
Robert Gough (Neighbour), Andy Shields (Near Neighbour) and Bob Downing 
(Neighbour) spoke against the proposal. Michael Greve (Agent/G3 
Architecture) and Matthew Herriott (Seaford Town Club Secretary) spoke for 
the proposal. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/22/0740 for advertisement consent for non-
illuminated panels on pitch side of crowd barriers be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and an additional condition that no further 
adverts to be added to the grounds, as set out in the supplementary report. 
  

21 LW/22/0659 - 35 Heathfield Road, Seaford, BN25 1TJ 
 
Carolyn Hart (Immediate Neighbour), Tracy Hawkins (Immediate Neighbour) 
and Emma Godden (Immediate Neighbour) spoke against the proposal. 
Michael Greve (Agent/G3 Architecture) and Henry Wagstaff (Wilbury Planning) 
spoke for the proposal. 



Planning Applications Committee 3 12 July 2023 

Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/22/0659 for erection of 1-no. single storey 
dwelling and associated hard and soft landscaping within the rear garden area 
of 35 Heathfield Road, with material alterations to 35 Heathfield Road to 
include erection of attached garage and provision of a driveway with vehicular 
access onto Heathfield Road (Revised Plans) be refused for reasons set out in 
the report and supplementary report. 
  

22 LW/23/0100 - Land to the North of Clearview, Nursery Lane, Wivelsfield 
Green 
 
Shaun Malins (Applicant) spoke for the proposal. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/23/0100 for demolition of existing outbuilding, 
construction of a two-storey 4-no. bed dwelling house be approved, subject to 
the conditions set out in the report and an informative to draw the attention of 
the Applicant to compulsory requirements and standards relating to foul 
drainage if a connection to the public sewer is not practicable, as set out in the 
supplementary report. 
  

23 LW/23/0140 - Bramble Lodge, Nursery Lane, Wivelsfield Green 
 
Shaun Malins (Applicant) spoke for the proposal. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That planning application LW/23/0140 for a Section 73a retrospective 
application for single storey moveable and temporary dwelling for 
accommodation whilst works are carried out to adjacent properties and 
buildings be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and an 
informative to draw the attention of the Applicant to compulsory requirements 
and standards relating to foul drainage if a connection to the public sewer is 
not practicable, as set out in the supplementary report. 
  

24 Date of next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee was 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 9 August 2023, in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE, commencing 
at 5:00pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 7:23pm. 

 
Councillor Lucy Agace (Chair) 


